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The Intervenors designated as the Utah Industrial Energy Consumers (“UIEC”) hereby
respond as follows to the Utah Office of Consumer Services’ (“OCS”) Motion (“Motion”) to
Amend the August 4, 2009, Scheduling Order.

1. The OCS’s Motion suggests that because the hearing dates for this matter
originally set for December 16-17, 2009, have been moved, the deadline for parties to file
testimony should be amended. The UIEC agree with the OCS’ proposal to re-schedule the
following deadlines:

Direct Testimony on Phase | issues by parties other than RMP: November 12, 2009.
Rebuttal testimony to testimony filed on 11/12/09: December 10, 2009.

The UIEC support these proposed dates for filing non-Company direct and rebuttal testimony.
2. The UIEC, however, further propose that the Commission extend the date for

filing sur-rebuttal testimony to January 12, 2010, rather than January 5, 2010 as the OCS has
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proposed, and that the Commission postpone for at least two weeks the hearings on Phase | of
the ECAM, which are currently scheduled for January 11-14, 2010.

3. Parties who are also participating in the general rate case have a very full schedule
leading up to the holidays. Because Phase Il of ECAM has been indefinitely postponed, there
does not seem to be reason to try to complete Phase | of the ECAM by mid-January or even by
mid-February when the 240-day deadline for deciding the general rate case will run. Extending
the dates for testimony and hearing in Phase 1, as the UIEC propose here, should, therefore, have
no impact on the timing of Phase 1.

4, In addition, although the UIEC is concerned that the Company’s net power cost
data will be stale by the time an ECAM could be implemented, an earlier hearing date for Phase |
of the ECAM proceeding will not cure that problem since implementation could not occur until
the end of Phase Il anyway. Extending the dates for testimony and hearing in Phase I, therefore,
would have no impact on whether a decision in Phase 11 will come too late to be implemented “at
the conclusion” of the current general rate case.

5. In sum, extending the schedule in Phase | will not present any disadvantage to any
party, but instead would allow the parties to more fully address the issues in the ECAM docket,
and would allow the Commission additional time to issue the order.

6. The UIEC recommend, therefore, that the Commission extend the filing deadline
for sur-rebuttal testimony until at least January 12, 2010, and postpone the hearing schedule in
this docket by at least two weeks, or until convenient for the Commission .

DATED this 18" day of August, 2009.

/s/ William J. Evans
F. ROBERT REEDER
WILLIAM J. EVANS

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
Attorneys for UIEC, an Intervention Group
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

(Docket No. 09-035-15)

| hereby certify that on this 18" day of August 2009, I caused to be e-mailed, a true and

correct copy of the foregoing THE UIEC’S RESPONSE TO UTAH OFFICE OF

CONSUMER SERVICE’S MOTION TO AMEND AUGUST 4, 2009, SCHEDULING

ORDER to:

Michael Ginsberg

Patricia Schmidt

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
500 Heber Wells Building

160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsherg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

William Powell

Phil Powlick

Dennis Miller

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
500 Heber Wells Building
160 East 300 South, 4" Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
wpowell@utah.gov
dennismiller@utah.gov
Philippowlick@utah.gov

Gary Dodge

HATCH JAMES & DODGE

10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Michele Beck

Executive Director

COMMITTEE OF CONSUMER SERVICES
500 Heber Wells Building

160 East 300 South, 2" Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mbeck@utah.gov

Paul Proctor

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
500 Heber Wells Building

160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctor@utah.gov

Cheryl Murray

Dan Gimble

UTAH COMMITTEE OF CONSUMER SERVICES
160 East 300 South, 2" Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
cmurray@utah.gov

dgimble@utah.gov

Yvonne R. Hogle

Daniel Solander

Jeff Larsen

Mark Moench

David L. Taylor

Senior Counsel

Rocky MOUNTAIN POWER

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
Daniel.solander@pacificorp.com
jeff.larsen@pacificorp.com
Mark.moench@pacificorp.com
Dave.Taylor@PacifiCorp.com
datarequest@pacificorp.com

Kevin Higgins

Neal Townsend

ENERGY STRATEGIES

39 Market Street, Ste 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
khiggins@energystrat.com
ntownsend @energystrat.com

Betsy Wolf

Salt Lake Community Action Program
764 South 200 West

Salt Lake City, UT 84101
bwolf@slcap.org



Holly Rachel Smith, Esq.
Hitt Business Center
3803 Rectortown Road
Marshall, VA 20115
holly@raysmithlaw.com

Mr. Ryan L. Kelly

Kelly & Bramwell, PC

Attorneys at Law

11576 South State Street, Bldg. 203
Draper, UT 84020
ryan@kellybramwell.com

Steve W. Chriss

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

2001 SE 10" Street
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com

/s/ Colette V. Dubois
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